
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Services Agenda
Monday, 9 February 2015 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 1 - 4
4.  Quarter Three Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 5 - 44

(Peter Grace, Head of Finance, Jane Hartnell, Head of Corporate 
Services)

5.  Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 45 - 46
(Mark Horan, Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Scott, Turner, 
Charman, Pragnell, Birch, Chowney, Forward and Poole

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Edwards and Cartwright

10. UPDATE ON RECORDING CRIME STATISTICS 

At the request of the Chair, this item was moved up the agenda.

The committee had invited Inspector Chris Veale of Hastings Police to attend the 
meeting, to provide an update on crime data integrity.

Following initial research by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Kent, HMIC had 
undertaken a programme of works across the country to assess whether crimes were 
being accurately recorded and correctly categorised.  This work was ongoing, but an 
interim report published in 2014 identified that nationally there had been a significant 
under-recording of crime. 

Maintaining accurate data was essential to gain an accurate representation of crime 
and anti-social behaviour in a particular area and for the police to plan their work to 
ensure the best outcome for victims and communities, including appropriate access to 
victim services.

Police forces across the country had developed a more comprehensive approach to 
recording crime, and this had resulted in an increase in the number of recorded 
crimes.  However, it was considered that this increase in recorded crime was the 
result of improved monitoring practices, rather than an increase in the number of 
offences.  Indeed, crime rates in Hastings continued to compare favourably against 
similar districts around the country.  Discussion took place regarding a range of 
initiatives which had been launched by Hastings Police and its partner agencies, 
including the council, to tackle issues around community safety and anti-social 
behaviour.

The committee thanked Inspector Veale for his update.

 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 

12. FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 
28 FEBRUARY 2015 

This item was moved up the agenda, at the request of the Chair.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 2

The committee considered the forward plan of Cabinet decisions from 1 November 
2014 to 28 February 2015.  Members had previously requested an update on the 
Community Partnership Funding Main Grants Programme and the Sex Establishment 
Policy – review of numbers and development of a policy.

The Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy provided a briefing note on 
Community Partnership Funding; she also gave Members an overview of the range of 
activities supported by the grants programme.

The Head of Environmental Services explained that the council’s proposed Sex 
Establishment Policy was currently subject to a public consultation.  The council had 
engaged with a variety of stakeholders as part of the consultation and Members were 
invited to submit any further comments on the draft policy by Friday, 2 January 2015. 

13. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented a report to advise 
Members of the performance against 2014/15 targets and performance indicators in 
Part II of the Corporate Plan.  The report also provided a summary of financial 
information.

Members welcomed an update that the council had met its target to bring forward a 
further programme of compulsory purchase orders in respect of long term empty 
properties.  At its meeting on 7 July 2014, Cabinet had approved a programme of 
compulsory purchase orders on 27 long term empty properties.  Members 
acknowledged that the council’s Empty Homes Officer continued to identify other long 
term empty properties in the town and explore options to bring them back into use.

The Lead Member for Housing and Community Services advised the committee that 
efforts were underway to develop a 5 year housing strategy.  Although a housing 
strategy was no longer a statutory requirement, it was useful to assist the council in 
identifying and addressing housing needs in the area.  The draft strategy would be 
subject to a public consultation.

Members noted that council was developing a revised target for the Townscape 
Heritage Initiative, which sought to conserve and repair buildings within the Central St 
Leonards area.  It had been agreed with partners, including the Heritage Lottery Fund, 
to extend the timescale for the project to December 2015, to enable repair works to 
the Congregational Church to be completed.

Consideration was given to progress with the restoration of Pelham Arcade. The Lead 
Member Regeneration acknowledged that the project had been delayed by the 
complexities of ownership and lease arrangements for some of the units on the 
arcade, however, the council continued to encourage interest in the scheme from 
other owners.  English Heritage had highlighted the scheme as a successful example 
of partnership working.

Discussion took place regarding efforts to improve public safety, particularly at events 
which take place across the year.  The Director of Environmental Services explained 
that the council had formed a multi-agency safety advisory group, which assisted with 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 3

the planning of large-scale public events.  He commented that much of the alcohol 
consumed at events had not been purchased from licensed premises in the town, but 
brought in from outside the area.  Efforts were underway with the British Transport 
Police to address incidents of irresponsible drinking. A de-brief was also held after 
each event, to consider possible safety improvements which may be made in future.  
This had included relocating the Jack in the Green Festival to the West Hill.

At the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Services in September, 
Members had met with Kier Services to discuss the new waste and street cleansing 
arrangements.  Members noted that the number of missed collections continued to 
fall, and further initiatives were planned to reduce this further.  The Joint Waste 
Committee continued to meet, to monitor performance under the contract.  The 
committee were advised that efforts were underway to reduce the number of agency 
staff employed over the contract, which would help to retain experience within the 
teams.

The committee noted possible slippage on a target to implement flood protection 
measures throughout the town.  The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure 
explained that the slippage had been caused by delays to East Sussex County 
Council scheduling a meeting of the East Sussex Flood Partnership.  However, the 
Resorts Services Manager continued to work closely with partners, including East 
Sussex County Council, to ensure that appropriate flood protection measures were in 
place across the Borough.

Discussion took place regarding the museum service.  Members noted that 
attendance figures at the Old Town Hall Museum had fallen recently, the Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure explained that this had been caused in part by the 
reduced number of services provided by the information centre located within the 
museum, following the relocation of the Tourist Information Centre to Aquila House.  
The Museum Service was currently developing a forward plan of activities, in order to 
achieve re-accreditation by the Arts Council.

Members expressed concern at a recent theft from Hastings Cemetery, but were 
mindful that any security measures must be sensitive to the area.

The committee discussed the implementation of the new Play Hastings Strategy and 
action plan; Members acknowledged that this activity was heavily reliant on external 
grants.  Members requested a breakdown of the play activities taking place around the 
town from the Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure.

Members noted that the Housing team was dealing with an increasing number of 
homelessness acceptances, and the council would continue to work with partners to 
develop preventative measures for homelessness.

RESOLVED that – 

1) The committees comments on quarter 2 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, 
and;

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

10 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 4

2) Staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be 
thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter.

The reason for this decision was:
To enable Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function.    
     

14. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer advised the committee that all 
three pieces of work that Members had identified as a high priority at their annual 
meeting were now underway.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.40 pm)

Page 4



$z0c4uv1t.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No: 4

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Services)

Date of Meeting: 9 February 2015

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2014/15 -Q3

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Head of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance 
indicators in Part II of the Corporate Plan and provide a summary of financial 
information. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Committee's comments on Quarter 3 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back. 
2. That staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be thanked 
for their hard work and achievements in this quarter.     

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function      

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



$z0c4uv1t.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

 

Introduction 

1. Part II of the Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the targets and milestones which 
the Council is committed to achieving during 2014/15. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees play a key role in publicly reviewing performance against these targets 
on a quarterly basis. 

2. The Corporate Plan was agreed by Full Council in February 2014 alongside the 
Budget for the same period. 

Performance in Quarter 3 2014/15 (30th September - 31st December)

3. The performance report attached sets out progress against targets and 
performance indicators for the period.  

4. An exceptions summary is included for those annual targets by service.  
‘Exceptions’ are defined as those targets that are not meeting expected 
performance and those that have been achieved or exceeded target.

5. The Council agreed a set of Performance Indicators (PIs) for 2014/15 to focus 
performance management on those issues that are important to local people and 
that give an overview of the Council's performance. Performance against these PIs 
is reported in the main body of the text. 

6.
[...]
rhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree

Area(s) Affected

Central Hastings, East Hastings, North St. Leonards, South St. Leonards

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) Yes
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views Yes

Background Information

Corporate Plan Part II 2014/15 – 2016/17      

Officer to Contact

Officer Name Mark Horan
Officer Email Address mhoran@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424 451485

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarter 3 2014/15 Exception Report Summary

The following targets for this committee’s area of responsibility in Part II of the 
Council’s 2014/15 Corporate Plan have been identified as exceptions.

Please note, ‘Exceptions’ are defined as those targets not meeting expected 
performance and targets achieved.  Full details of ‘Target Status’ are listed in the 
accompanying covering report.

Target no./Service Target Status

1. Environmental Services – Improve 
Public Safety

 Will not meet target (measure a)

3. Environmental Services – Waste 
Contract

Slippage possible (measure a & b)

5. Environmental Services – 
Enforcement action

Slippage possible (measure a)

8. Environmental Services – Safer 
Hastings Partnership

Will not meet target (measure f)

2. Amenities, Resorts and Leisure – 
Joint parks management

Slippage possible (measure c)

8. Amenities, Resorts and Leisure – 
Museum 

Slippage possible

11. Amenities, Resorts and Leisure – 
Leisure Facilities

Slippage possible (measure c)

12. Amenities, Resorts and Leisure – 
Public realm refurbishment

Slippage possible (measure b)

2. Housing and Planning – compulsory 
purchases element only

Achieved

4. Housing and Planning – Housing 
Strategy

Slippage possible

6. Housing
[...]
ity green spaces, promoting 
sustainable transport, and encouraging ‘green’ industries.

Page 10



ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

1. Work with partners, licensees and residents to help improve public safety 
and the atmosphere of the town centres and reduce alcohol and drug 
related anti-social behaviour. 
Measures: 

a) Alcohol & drug related crime levels. 
b) Amendments to Licensing Act reviewed as they arise and 

implemented locally as appropriate. 
c) Level of participation by licensed premises in the ‘Reduce the 

Strength’ campaign. 

Performance @ QTR 3 – a) will not meet target; b &c) on target
Progress – 

a) Targets for alcohol & drug related crime levels were set before the publication of 
new national Home Office guidance, which as previously reported has resulted in the 
requirement for Police to convert many more incidents of this type into crime reports.  
This was discussed in detail at the meeting held on 10th November, when Inspector 
Chris Veale gave a presentation and answered Member’s questions.  It was clear that 
this was a national issue and not just confined to Hastings or Sussex.
In quarter 3 the licensing team continued to work closely with partner 
agencies, applicants, complainants / objectors and business owners.  Several 
reports were presented to Licensing Sub Committee and Environment and 
Safety Board. New licence applications were received for several premises 
including a new restaurant, an entertainment complex, a convenience store 
and a new supermarket.
Reports regarding two licensed taxi drivers were submitted to committee in 
relation to previous convictions.
Officers conducted the second round of test purchase operations on gaming 
premises with the police and Gambling Commission officers.  Three premises 
out of eight tested failed and as a result 2 were issued with formal warnings, 
and Committee met in January to consider whether the licence for the third 
should be revoked.  Following extensive liaison with the operator and their 
representatives additional licence conditions were imposed to ensure the 
satisfactory future management of the premises.  The Gambling Commission 
have applauded the way we planned and executed this initiative, and it is to 
be highlighted to licensing authorities as best practice.
On Bonfire night 37 pedlars were checked, several without licences were 
required to cease trading and one off licence was issued with a fixed penalty 
notice for underage sales.
Officers also carried out a series of late night compliance visits to licensed 
premises prior to Christmas, resulting in offences being witnessed and 
enforcement action.
b) We are still awaiting the implementation of the proposed Licensing Act 
national fee level changes, but have started to implement the new legislation 
around the personal licence renewals that started in the New Year.
c) The reduce the strength review conducted earlier in the year has resulted in 
the scheme being extended to Gensing and Silverhill.  All eleven premises in 
those areas have now been visited and expressed an interest to join, one has 
already done so. All are to be visited again by both licensing and the Police to 
encourage them to participate.

Page 11



2. Operate a high profile Street Warden Service, helping to maintain good 
‘streetscene’ standards by taking a proactive and robust enforcement 
approach to enviro-crime and dog laws, and enforcing parking rules in 
Council operated car parks. 

Measures: 
a) Number of Fixed Penalty Notices and Penalty Charge Notices issued 

per year. 
b) Results on improved street and environmental cleanliness. 

Performance @ QTR 3 –  on target
Progress – 
a) The target for the year is 200 fixed penalty notices (FPNs). In quarter three 53 were 
issued, making a total of 164 for quarters one to three inclusive, which is slightly 
ahead of the target. Comparisons to last year’s quarter 3 figures show that we have 
issued slightly fewer FPNs for littering offences and more for dog 
[...]
 overall good performance will continue to 
be sustained in the longer term.

Page 12



In addition to their enforcement role reported above, the Warden Service continue to 
play an important role in helping our 2 Waste and Streetscene Officers to monitor the 
standard of street cleanliness across the borough. They are trained to grade streets 
using the system specified within the waste and cleansing contract, and tasked to 
monitor hotspots for issues such as fouling and littering, and to investigate complaints 
about such issues. Their assessments are then entered onto the waste and cleansing 
contract management system which triggers a job sheet for the cleansing contractor to 
deploy resources to bring the street back up to an acceptable standard in compliance 
with the contract terms.

3. Work with the East Sussex Waste Partnership and our new waste and 
cleansing contractor Kier Services to improve refuse, recycling and 
cleansing services across the borough. 
Measures: 

a) Low level of substantiated customer complaints; 
b) Improved recycling rate 
c) Improved standards of ‘streetscene’ such as less litter and dog 

fouling, and improved public perception of ‘streetscene’, as 
measured by the modified BV195 indicator and public perceptions 
surveys specified within the new waste and cleansing contract.

Performance @ QTR 3 – a & b) slippage possible, c) on target
Progress – 

a) The overall trend for missed collections continues to reduce from the peaks 
experienced during the mobilisation in October/November 2013. The number of 
multiple missed collections has also reduced as special management measures have 
been targeted in this area. Total numbers of missed collections for quarter three were:-
Oct – 81/100,000
Nov – 122/100,000
Dec – 113/100,000
Average for the quarter was 105/100,000.  The target for the year is 60/100,000.  The 
average for the year so far is 121/100,000.  We continue to work closely with 
management at Kier to reduce the missed coll
[...]
Another contractor was appointed 
in mid-December to help complete the current year’s inspections. With the additional 
temporary resources we have deployed, it is hoped that we will complete all of the 
inspections originally programmed for the year.

The team have carried out a voluntary closure of a food business for filthy conditions. 
A number of visits were made to ensure compliance and to help the food business 
operator make the necessary changes to be able to open the kitchen again. A training 
session was carried out by a member of the team at a large hotel in Hastings which has 
been experiencing problems maintaining good standards of food hygiene. This was 
attended by all the catering team at the Hotel, including the owner and management 
team. A food hygiene training course was facilitated by the team, delivered by a 
specialist trainer in Chinese. It was a successful event and well attended by Chinese 
businesses in the Borough.

b) The proportion of food premises that meet the broadly compliant definition when 
they are inspected remains at around 94%. This is in line with the average for Sussex 
authorities and our CIPFA nearest neighbours group.

c) The national food hygiene rating system still appears to be a good incentive to local 
food businesses to improve standards of hygiene. As we generally find that ratings are 
improving, and this was the case again in quarter three.

6. Work with partners in the Sussex Resilience Forum, such as the Police and 
Fire and Rescue Services, to ensure emergency planning management and 
response systems are able to respond effectively to issues such as severe 
winter weather. 
Measures: 

a) Adequate training/exercises completed by appropriate staff and 
management. 

b) Positive feedback from public and partners following incidents 
requiring an emergency response from the council. 

Performance @ QTR 3 – on target
Progress – 
a) Three senior managers who participate in the out of hours emergency duty 
rota at
[...]
olice and Crime Panel scrutiny 

arrangements. 
f) Contribute to the achievement of the Hastings Community Safety Plan 

targets. 

Performance @ QTR 3 – Target status a to e) on target; f) will not meet 
target

As previously reported against target one, the impact of Sussex Police adopting more 
rigorous reporting practising since April 2014 in the recording of violent crime, 
including domestic violence, has resulted in further increases in the overall crime rate 
per 1,000 population in the last quarter.

It is worth restating that this is primarily a statistical rise due to the Police 
implementing new Home Office guidance regarding the conversion of incidents 
reported to Police into actual crime reports. These increases are being seen across the 
country and more locally across neighbouring areas in East Sussex like Eastbourne 
and Rother.

This should not negate the good work which continues to be undertaken by 
community safety partners and those elements of community safety work coming 
under the control of the council as outlined in a-f, which continue to be delivered 
effectively.

Page 16



a) The weekly Community Safety Hub meetings continue to focus on supporting high 
and medium risk victims of antisocial behaviour and hate crime. Orbit Housing has 
hosted a number of these in recent months.  The meetings will be used as the review 
mechanism for cases emerging from the new Community Trigger process, which was 
introduced on 20th October 2014. To date no trigger requests have been made and it is 
the same picture across East Sussex.

 
b) The take up of hot desks by partner agencies has inevitably reduced during the 
temporary move to Cavendish House. The Police, Anti-social Behaviour 
Coordinators, Licensing Officers and other partners do use the facilities when needed.

c) The Council commissioned projects like Barwatch continue to play a lead role in 
areas like managing the evening economy.  The working practises adopted are closely 
aligned to 
[...]
rogramme of public convenience maintenance 
b) Car parks and pedestrian signage schemes implemented. 
c) Sticks of Rock extended to Marina (west) and Harold Place (east). 

Performance @ QTR 3 – a) on target; b) slippage possible, c) on target
Progress – 

a) Public convenience maintenance is ongoing.  Awarded top local authority 
public toilet provider in the UK, by a National Toilet Award scheme.

b) Waymarking signs have been installed in St Leonards.  Final map designs 
and artwork for the Hastings signs has been completed.  There may be a 
delay in installation as the St. Leonards signs are experiencing some 
deterioration in the vitreous enamel finish; we will want to see the corrected 
product in place this month before proceeding.  Intelligent highways signs for 
car parking directions are ready for installation after supplier and contractor 
delays.

c) Works by ESCC on lighting column replacements east of “Sticks of Rock II” 
decorative lighting display nearing completion.  The specialist LED light fittings 
and other control equipment required for the westward extension of the “Sticks 
of Rock II” scheme has been obtained by the contractor who is ready to 
proceed once the column replacement works have been completed.  New 
LED lighting to Pier Underground Car Park continues to operate successfully 
with significantly reduced running costs.

Page 26



13. Monitor the quality and popularity of programming at the White Rock 
Theatre and its role in the delivery of the Cultural Regeneration Strategy.
Measures: 

a) Attendance targets met. 
b) Actions from the Cultural Regeneration Strategy implemented. 

Performance @ QTR 3 – on target
Progress – 
Attendance figures were 36420 over 76 shows this quarter compared to 30427 
attendees at 70 performances during 2013.  The average per performance is 
raised at 479 reflecting the great attendance figures for pantomime during this 
quarter.  An additional 3496 people attended the theatre as participants in 
events
[...]
 held in Old Town and St Leonards 
with 30 attendees in total. Workshop on social media, funding finder and 
commitments to pledge to Own Grown. Further breakfast planned in January 
for Town Centre, linking in with Business Improvement District work.
b) Preparations are under way for a ‘Hastings Exchange’ forum event at the 
University of Brighton to engage with local business.  
Hastings Town Centre Management and HBC have held three meetings with 
town centre businesses to progress proposals to establish a Business 
Improvement District (BID) in the area. A steering group has been established, 
chaired by David Padmore (McDonalds franchise), which is meeting monthly.
c) A sustainable business network meeting was held at the Royal Victoria 
Hotel on the 18th November 14 which was well attended. The Sustainable 
Business Partnership (http://sustainablebusiness.org.uk/ ) still has some audit 
and follow up grants available to local businesses to reduce their energy 
consumption. Businesses working from HBC managed industrial parks are 
being targeted.  
d) Building works funded by the ACE project are now complete. 
e) SUCCESS grant scheme is on target regarding grant disbursed and private 
investment and exceeding targets for job creation. In fact, it is likely the 
scheme will be oversubscribed before the close date of new applications in 
Feb 2015.
f)  Fourteen of the most deprived wards in Hastings (and five in Rother) have 
been included on the 2014-2020 UK Assisted Areas map. This designation 
does not come with any dedicated funding streams, but it will be important in 
pressing the case for public investment via the South East LEP and other 
national and relevant European funding streams in economic regeneration in 
Hastings.

2. Pursue a cultural regeneration strategy and a programme of cultural activity 
that attracts people into the town and strengthens the position of Hastings 
as a cultural hub. 
Measures: 

Page 30

http://sustainablebusiness.org.uk/



[...]
ision to locate the control room in Aquila 
House, but work is still planned to be complete by the end of April 2015.

The work will significantly improve the quality of CCTV coverage, and image 
recording, in Hastings, and allow Sussex Police the ability to monitor all of our 
CCTV cameras.

Page 44



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2014-15

TOPIC LEAD OFFICER TIMESCALE MEMBERSHIP REPORTS TO

1. Engaging with Academies Simon Hubbard, 
Director of 
Regeneration

Review commenced 
October 2014

Batsford
Charman
Edwards
Sinden
Turner
Webb

Services

2. Outsourced Contracts Tom Davies, Chief 
Auditor

Due to report to 
Quarter 3 Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee for 
Resources

Charman
Cooke
Fitzgerald
Howard
Roberts
Scott
Turner

Resources

3. Organisational 
Transformation

A working group of 
Members met in 
August 2014 to plan 
for this item.

Following a meeting 
with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Members 
agreed to form a sub-
group to progress this 
item.

All Overview and Scrutiny 
Members

Services and 
Resources

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014
	Minutes

	4 Quarter Three Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Performance and Financial Monitoring Report

	5 Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

9 FEBRUARY 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Fitzgerald, Scott, Edwards, Lee and 
Webb (as the duly appointed substitute for Councillor Turner)

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Turner and Charman

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute No. Interest
Webb 21 Personal – Member of Hastings 

Friendship Group

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record

21. QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer introduced a report to advise 
Members of performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance indicators in 
part II of the corporate plan.  The report also provided a summary of financial 
information.

The Lead Member for Corporate Services explained that, following guidance from the 
Home Office, Sussex Police had taken a more rigorous approach to the recording of 
crime statistics. As a result, it would not be possible for the council to meet its target to 
reduce alcohol and drug related crime levels and some of the targets set out in the 
Hastings Community Safety Plan.   He added that this was a national issue, and police 
authorities across the country were undergoing similar changes to the way they record 
crime incidents. Discussion took place regarding the validation process for police 
statistics; the Lead Member for Corporate Services explained that the statistics were 
accepted on trust.

The committee were pleased to note that the reduce the strength campaign had been 
extended to include Gensing and Silverhill wards. The council’s Licensing team would 
continue to work in partnership with the Police to encourage premises in these areas 
to join the scheme.  Efforts were also underway with the Hastings and Rother Clinical 
Commissioning Group to explore funding opportunities for initiatives to tackle drug and 
alcohol addiction, this included the appointment of an outrach officer based in Central 
St Leonards. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

9 FEBRUARY 2015

CAB. 2

The Gambling Commission had recently highlighted the council’s handling of a test of 
gaming premises, to ensure the satisfactory management of such premises, as an 
example of best practice for other licensing authorities.

Discussion took place regarding the role of Overview and Scrutiny in monitoring the 
waste and cleansing contract with Kier Services.  Members noted that effective 
partnership working between the council and its contractor was essential in order to 
achieve the best outcomes from the contract.  The Deputy Leader of the Council 
explained that he continued to attend meetings of the Joint Waste Committee, with the 
Leader of the Council.  The Joint Waste Committee reviewed performance on refuse, 
recycling and cleansing services across the Borough.  Representatives of Kier 
Services had attended a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Services. 
Members would consider writing to Kier Services or holding a further follow up 
meeting at the next meeting of Scrutiny Steering Group.

Consideration was given to the food hygiene rating system.  The Director of 
Environmental Services explained that the system was administered nationally by the 
Foods Standards Agency, and the council provided links to this information on its 
website.  Members were also pleased to note that it was anticipated the council would 
complete all of the food hygiene inspections originally programmed for the year.

Members noted recent increases in audience figures at the White Rock Theatre.  The 
Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure explained that the theatre had recently 
undergone a change of management and regular meetings were held to review 
progress.  Over recent months, the theatre had moved towards staging fewer, high 
quality productions which had a positive impact on audience numbers.  The theatre 
had also hosted a successful pantomime, which would develop its profile in attracting 
other high quality acts. 

Members were advised that fourteen of the town’s most deprived wards had been 
included on the 2014-2020 UK Assisted Areas map.  This designation would improve 
flexibility in access public investment via the South East LEP and other national and 
European funding programmes.

The committee discussed ongoing efforts to tackle homelessness.  The housing tem 
had worked closely with the snowflake shelter over recent months, to support 
vulnerable people.  

Members congratulated the Lead Member for Housing and Community Services and 
the team of officers who made it possible for the council to continue to lead a range of 
community programmes through the community cohesion strategy.

RESOLVED that:

1) The committees comments on quarter 3 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, 
and;

2) Staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be 
thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

9 FEBRUARY 2015

CAB. 3

The reason for this decision was:
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function. 

 

22. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer advised the committee that all 
three pieces of work that Members had identified as a high priority at their annual 
meeting were now underway.  The Overview and Scrutiny review of outsourced 
contracts was due to report to quarter 3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Resources.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.15 pm)


